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I have reviewed the drawings sent over and sketch a propo.sal to alleviate the issues raised by the 
BCO, also on the second page of the attachment I have highliehted the weak link so to speak in 
terms of fire and I think the BCO would have also noticed this. 

The proposal requires the installation of RH2Sg 90/60 product In two layers one at the head of the 
window aligning with the compartment floor and the other at the top of the existing up stand, 
therefore two layers of 60 minutes protection that overall would provide ff tested over 120 
minutes protection, at the window locations. 

Please note that without specific details of the overall construction of internal linings and or sight 
of the Fire Strategy for the project I can only offer the proposal above, and as this is a 
refurbishment I wo~ld imagine that the internal linings wifl remain insitu and made good to 
openings only, which does not aid the fire .strategy. 

A,t the shearwalllocat1ons I cannot see any justification for anything other than a cavity barrier at 
30/15 rating. so subject to BCO approval you may be able to down grade in these location:S 

I hope this helps in resolving the design detail for the compartmentation on this project. 

Kind regards 

Chris Mort 

Technical Officer Fire 

M: 
·opi: 
E; 
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Email: RE:Gnmfell Tower Firc·Stopp1ng 

OsiDERtse~ 
Siderise Group, Forge Industrial Estate, Maesteg, Bridgend Cf34 OAY 

T: I F: W: www.siderise.com 

Connecttous:L:lfllm a 
""' f....t Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 

From: Ben Bailey lmailto:Benbailey@harleycw.co.ukJ 
Sent: 30 March 2015 15:16 
To: Ricky Kay 
Cc: Chrls C. Mort 
Subject: Re: Grenfell Tower Fire Stopping 

Ricky as discussed the two drawings attached represent section A-A (window head) and B-B (window 

cill) whicll can be combined to create C-C, as we don't have a drawn detail to cover what Chris Is 
requesting. 

Best Regards, 

Ben 

£i cid:lmage006.png@01 D06B04.CBD30C20 

Ben BaUey I Np-rttar K_l _ecp 

••••• l . be~~bar ley@hai"levcw.c:::o.uk 
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From: Ricky Kay <ric::ky.kay.@siderise.com> 
Date: Monday, 30 Marct- 2015.15:02 
To: 'Simon Lawrence' <slawrence@rydon.co.uk>, "Chris C. Mort" <chris . mort@~iderise.com>, Ben 
Bailey <benbai lgy@harlevcw;co.uk> 
Su.bject: RE: Grenfell Tower .fire Stoppini 

http:/.lcrm!Siderisc/ _ formslprintlcustftnmprint.uspx?ailsubgrid~~~c.s=&id=?4 7b~B6fi .. : 14/06/:W 17 
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Email; RE: Grenfe1J Tower Fire Stopping Page 3 of 10 

Hi Ben, 

To enable us to assess, please see attached mark up of sect~ on drawings that are required by my 
Technical Officer. 

Please forward at your earliest convenience. Many thanks 

Kind regards 

Ricky Kay 

National Fa4iades Manager 

M: 
E: 

OstDERisE~ 

Side rise Group, Forge Industrial Estate, Maesteg, 6ridgend CFJ4 OA Y 

T : 1 F: •••••• 11 W: www.side rise.com 

Connect to us: LJ £1 fm Jll 
1'\ 

4...> P~ea~~ con~i<Jerm<> ~owlr-:mmenl ootote llrltnong !tots e -milll 

From: Simon Lawrence [mailto:slawrence@rydon.co.uk) 
Sent: 30 March 2015 14:51 
To: Chrls C. Mort; Ricky Kay; benbailey@harleycw.co.uk 
Cc: SueSheppard 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower Fire Stopping 

Thanks Chris. em happy for us as a project team to work through this and question the BC 
Officer ifthere is a valid point. But the emotions behind email can easily be misread. If you 
tJ pset him now over a £10k issue then it could affect me later when trying to get sign off fof the 
whole bllilding and that's a £8.5m issue for me. 

Regards 

Simon Lawrence, ACIOB, MlnstLM 
Contrac;ts Manager 

T 

111 

·----- - - - - - - -- - ·- -------- - - ---- - - "--- · 

From: Chris c. Mort [mailto:chris;rnort•:a'lsiderise~com) 
sent: 30 March 2015 14:46 
To: Simon Lawrence; Ricky Kar, l]enbailey@harleycw.cc;wk 

ht1p:i/cnn!Si:dcrisel;_Jorms/print/cu.<itformprint.a!!px ?a:llsubgr1dspases=&id~Al'7b8B6E... l4./06l20 17 
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Etnail: RE: GrenfeU "rower Fire Stopping Pt!ge 4 of lO 

Cc: Sue Shepparcl 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower Fire Stopping 

Simon, 

Please be assured that my response will only be sent to Ben of Harley CW as they are our client, 
and that it will be for them to use our response as required, without berating others. 

Kind regards 

Chris Mort 

Technical Offfcer Fire 

M; 
DOl: 
E: 

la lm~oe rt!r,.roved by sender, 
h 11 v: 1 iwv•""' . si~er;se.COI1l!ern ;;~;ls 
'0'-c rcrerhe pnr..J 

Siderise Group, Forge lrKiustrlal Estate, Maesteg, Bridgend CF34 OAY 

T; IF: I W: w•.vw.siderise.com 

Connect to us:~~~~ 

~ Please consider the environment before printing this e-mall 

From: Slmon Lawrence [rnailto:slawrence@rydon.co.ukl 
· Sent: 30 March 2015 14:41 

To: Ricky Kay; benbailey@harleycw.co.uk; Ray Bailey 
Cc: Kevinlamb@harleycw.co.uk; Nei.l@studloe.co.uk; mark@harleycw.co.uk; Slmon O'Connor; 
Sue Sheppard; Chris C. Mort; 'Martin Sexton' 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower Fire Stopping 

Rkky I Ben, 

. I appreciate that there is a discussion and dfffe.rent points of view regarding the cladding 
firestopping/cOilvftv barrier regs which we can make. However we need to do thfs constructively 
and l'd rather not question the BC Officer (John Hoban} in front of everyone on emaif. Can you 
please sort this out in private and respond to myself and Neil if you have a valid argument? 

Thanks 

Simon Lawrence, ACIOB, MlnstLM 
Contracts Mal1ii!J~f 

http://crmlSiderise/_fonnsiprint!custformprint.aspX?allsubgridspage_~=&id""'% 7l.18#(,E .. , _14/Q(i/2017 
. ,. . . . ' ' 
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- ----·--- - ·-- -- . - - --

Email: RE: Orenfcll T ewer Fire Stopping 

From: RJcky Kay [mailto:ricky.kay@sider'ise.-com] 

Sent: .30 March 2015 14:32 
To: 'John.Hoban®rbkc.gov.uk'; benbailey@•harleycw.co.uk 

Page 5 uflO 

Cc: Kevinlamb®hadeycw.co.uk; NeiJ@studioe.oo.uk; mark@harleycw.co.uk; Simon O'Connor; 
Simon Lawrence; Terry.Ashton@Exova.com; SUe Sheppard; Chrls C. Mort; 'Martin Sexton' 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower Fire Stopping 

All, 

Please can somebodv forward over a drawing of the build· up of the cladding so that my 
Technkal Officer can evaluate and fotward an official resFJonse with a SIDERISE product 
specification. 

Many thanks. 

Kind regards 

Ricky Kay 

NationaJ Fat;ades Manager 

M: 
E: 

~ ~m3ge rerno·.·erJ t,,, 
r..e(jdP.r 

Connect to us:~~~~ 

From:John.Hoban@rbkc.gov.uk [maHto:John.Hoban@rbkc.gov.ukJ 

Sent: 30 March 2015 14:22 
To: Sue Sheppard; Ricky Kay; benbailev@harleycw.co.uk; Kevinlamb@harl~:tcw.co.uk; 

Neil@studioe.co.uk; mark@harleycw.co.uk; S.OConnor@rydon.co.uk; slawrence@rydon.co.uk; 

Terrv.Ashton@ Exova.com 

·· Subject: FW: Grenfell Tower Fire Stopping 

Dear All, 

The BLJilding Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
G.renfell Tower, Grenfell Road, Refurbishment 

Please find detailed below a copy of an email sent to various persons on the 20th of 
March 2015, concerning the topic relating fire stopping of the compartment floors to 
the building. I would advise you that it is my interpretaaion of diagram 33 of 
Approved Document B is that the detail ~tween compartment floors and external 
cladding is not a cavity barrier, therefore it must be fire stopped to at least the 

http:/lcrm!Sideri-se/_forms/pdnt(cu~tJonnprint.aspx:?allsub_gri~-;pageF&id::O!o7b..~B.6E... 14106/2917 
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Ema11: RE: Grenfell Tower Fire Stopping P~ge 6 of 1 0 

standard of the existing compartment floor [120 minutes ]. Therefore. the methods 
described in clause 9.13 would not be appropriate in this particular case 

tn the meantime should you wish to discuss any other aspects of the p 
please do not hesitate to call me, my direct line contact number is 

Best regards, 

John Hoban 
JQhn Hoban 

. -Control Sun·eyor 

john.hobani@rbkc. gov.LJk 

This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, 
legally privileged and/or copyright. This e-mail is intended for 

. the addressee only. If you receive this in error, please contact 
the sender and delete the material from your computer. 

From: Hoban, Jo.hn: PC-Plan 
Sent: 20 March 2015 13:22 
To: 'Neil Crawford'; Hanson1 Paul: PC-Plan 

· Cc: slawrence®rydon.co.uk; Kevin Lamb (KeYinLamb@)harleycw.oo.uk); Slmon O'Connor 
(SQConnor@Jrydon .eo. yk.); Jason North (jnortb@rvdon.co.uk) 
Subject: RE: Grenfell 

1 Dear Neil, 

The Building Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
· Grenfell Tower, Grenfell Road, Refurbishment. 

Thank you for returning my call this morning. 

Further to my conversation with you today. I would confirm that the fire time for the 
new Elements of Structure 1 new columns, beams. sections of compartment floor 
etc.] in Grenfell Tower is 120 minutes, as specified in section 1a of Table A2, 
Appendix A of Approved Document B. 

I would al$0 draw your attention to diagram 33 of Approved Document B and 
highlight the detail between compartment floor~ and external. cladding. fn the 
meantime should you wish to discuss any other aspects of the nr-c:~•e1:1: 
please do ncit hesitate to call me, my direct fine contact number is 

http~l/.c:rm/Siderisei _ forms/print/custformprint.a_-.px?alisuhg:ridspag~s=&id=%7b8B6E~ . ~ J 4/06/2.017 
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Email: RE: Grenfell Tower Fire Stopping 

Best regards, 

John Hoban 
John Hoban 

Page 7 of 10 

This e-mail may contain information which is confidentia/1 

legally privileged and/or copyright. This e-mail is intended for 
the addressee only. If you receive this in error, please contact 
the sender and delete the material from your computer. 

From: Nell Crawford [mailto:Neil@studioe.co.uk) 
Sent: 30 March 2015 12:49 
To: Hoban, John: PC-Plan 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower Fire Barriers 

Hi John 

Ben Bailey from Harlev's is who you might ask for. His phone number is-

Regards 
Neil 

FrOnl: Neil Crawford 
Sent: 27 March 2015 10:53 
To: jQbn.hotJan@rbkc.gov.uk 
Cc: Terry.Ashton@Exova.com; Paui.Hanson(a:Orbkc.gov.uk 
subject: Grenfell Tower Fire Barriers 

Hi John 

There has been a lot of conversation on site about the cavity fire barrier requir.ements to be 
fitted between the existing concrete uternal wall panels and the new external rain screen 
aluminium cassettes. 
can you please see the pr-oposal by the cladding wntractor below and confirm if this is 
acceptable to you. 

Regards 
Neil 

a_l 1 nng c u _Jil_ l r'(f.q flJU~i ltl a!:q _ rn> r rf, ~ q_<Uw_l b al'TI rct rq mlrf !JtCI< _g !!I aJs.P9·e._! w_tT_,.r k t l rq I CP::I•g1 , !1:91 rt c 

l~ctnnt ~~~~ 'J!f"Utlrf c p;31J1g;l nmqa_l rf c cl\ _7 _l b _1 w_rr_~tll. cl ftJf qzu gf qcl rd!Jlk _Jgi.glJ Q ani rtl r, 

hup:i/cmt!Siderise/_l(llTnslpnnt/custfbnnprint.a$px'?.al_lsubgti4sp;.~c~=&id=% ~B6E. .. 14/0914017 
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Email: RE: Gr~niC:IJ Tower Fire Stopping 

From: Ricky Kay <ricky.kay@sideriS:e.com> 
Date: Thursday, 26 March 2015 U:42 
To: Ben Bailey <benbailey@harleycw.co.uk> 

- - - ---·- - -

Cc: Kevin Lamb <Kevinlamb@.harleycw.co.uk>, Mark Stapley >1 Sue Sheppard 
<sue.sheppard @siderise.r:om> 

Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower Fire Barriers 

Hi Ben, 

Apologies for the delay •.. 

Page s .of 10 

Please find below extract from the Approve.d Document 8 of the Building Regulations. 

l£j cid:irnage003.png@O 1 006AE 7.077 ACOOO 

Here you can see that it clearly states that 30 minutes fire in.tegrity and 15 minutes insulation 
is all that is required from a cavity fire barrier. This is reference to rainscreen cladding 
applications where the cavity barrier is deemed to be on the outside of the building. Our 
RH25-90/30 will offer 90 minutes fire integrity and 30 minutes f1re insulation, the.refore 
exceeds minimum requirements. 

120 minute fire rating is generally the Industry standard for turtai.n wall to concrete slab edg~ 
firestopping where the firestop is located on the inside of a building and is considered to be a 
continuation of the floor slab. 

Please get in touch if you need anything else from us to enable you to progress with your 
order, many thanks 

Kind regards 

Rickv Kay 

National Fac;ades Manager 

M: 
E: 

Side.rise Group, Forge lndustriaj Estate, Mae.steg, Bridgend CF34 OAY 
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Eptall~ RE: GrenfeB Tower Fire Stopping 

T IF: W: ·,..,·,wJ.siderise com 

Connect to us: ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ Pl~as,; Ci'lilSid~r !he envlronmtmt intl<tre printiny this c-rioull 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Secui'ity.cloud service. 

For more information plitase visithttp~ /lwww.symanteccloud . com 

1'his email has been seanncd by tbe Syma.ntcc Email Security.doud se-nice. 
For more informatjon please l'isit hrtp:i:'w\V\v.svmanteccloud.com 

Right Royal Ride Saturday 25 April 

Enjoy a leisurely cycle through the Royal Borough and raise money for local 
charities. . 

Page9 of 10 

Ha\'e run at the post cycle celebration in Holland Park- it's the perfect family event. 

I. :::: :g::::::::;:it::::::~:;~:~~:•ter to vote for the ~K 
Parliamentary election is Monday 20 April 2015. 

You can register ro "·otc at http.:/:'\nv""'.QOV.uk/registcrtnvote 

************************************************************ 
The Rol·al Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. 
l'his e-mail may contain information which is confidential, 
legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail 
is intended for the nddrcssee only. If you rcceh•e this in 
error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from your computer. 

*****~*********~······~************************************* 

This emaiJ has been scanned by the S)·mantec Einail Security.cloud senice. 
Fo.r more in.t(trm~tioil please , .. isit http:/lwww.svmanteccloud.com 

This em.ail ~as }lcen scanned by the Syiiiantee E,mail Sccurity.cloud s.en'icc. 
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EmaiL RE; .G.renfell Tower Fire Stopping 

For more inrormation please visit http://www.symantecdo.ud.com 

This email has been scanned h)'' the Symantec Emall Sccurity.cloud ~n·ice. 
For more information please visit http://ww·v .. ·,svmanteccloud.com 

This em.ail has been scanned h)• tbc Symantec Email Security.cloud scnice. 
For more information please visit http://v.'Vvw.svmanteccloud.com 

Attachments 
I !all Em-~i l A-tt-a-ch_n_l_e_n_t~-A-ct-iv_i_ty Attachment Associated View 
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Details 
Owner :. Chns Mort Priority Normal 

Duration Category 

Due Sub-Ca~ry 
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